(i) Business combinations under common control

In its consolidated financial statements for 2008 the Group  changed its accounting policy
regarding business combinations under common control in order to harmonize its IFRS accounting
policies with the new parent company, OJSC MRSK Holding. Under the new policy such
transactions are recognised at the carrying amounts in the combined entities’ financial statements.
The comparative information was restated as if the combinations were completed as at beginning of
the earliest comparative period presented or, if later, at the date that common control was
established. Under the previous policy business combinations arising from transfers of interests in
entities under common control were accounted for at the date of acquisition. The change in
accounting policy has the following impact on the Group’s previously published financial
information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2008:

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income as previously reported and restated for the

six months ended 30 June 2008

’000 RUR
6 months ended

30 June 2008
Impact of change in

accounting policy
 6 months ended

30 June 2008
(restated)

Revenue 29 867 583 1 862 433 31 730 016

Operating expenses   (25 921 120)  (138 406)  (26 059 526)

Other operating income 77 539 929 046  1 006 585

Finance income 336 692 - 336 692

Finance  costs  (1 063 944)  (130 053)  (1 193 997)

Income tax expense (874 250)  (676 382)  (1 550 632)

Profit for the period 2 422 500 1 846 638 4 269 138

Consolidated statement of cash flows as previously reported and restated for the six months

ended 30 June 2008

’000 RUR
6 months ended

30 June 2008
Impact of change in

accounting policy
 6 months ended

30 June 2008
(restated)

Profit before income tax 3 296 750 2 523 020 5 819 770

Adjustments for:

Depreciation  and amortization  2 682 328 1 128 626 3 810 954

Gain on disposal of property, plant and
equipment   (41 078)  (717 265)  (758 343)

Provisions   (20 796)  (23 945)  (44 741)

Finance income  (336 692)  -  (336 692)

Finance costs  1 063 944  130 053 1 193 997

Allowance for impairment of accounts
receivable 11 642  -  11 642

Other non-cash items  (3 493)  (2 329)  (5 822)

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information

 for the six months ended 30 June 2009
(unaudited)

 12

’000 RUR
6 months ended

30 June 2008
Impact of change in

accounting policy
 6 months ended

30 June 2008
(restated)

Operating profit before changes in
working capital  6 652 605 3 038 160 9 690 765

Change in inventories 1 067 8 523 9 590

Change in trade and other receivables  543 666 (2 794 533) (2 250 867)

Change in trade and other payables   4 656 236 7 193 786 11 850 022

Change in taxes payable, other than
income tax 125 745 1 777 269 1 903 014

Cash flows from operations before
income taxes and interest paid 11 979 319 9 223 205 21 202 524

Income taxes paid (1 880 396) (1 116 539) (2 996 935)

Net cash from operating activities 10 098 923 8 106 666 18 205 589

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant
and equipment -  102 109  102 109

Proceeds from disposal of bank deposits 794 217  -  794 217

Interest received 162 718  3 688  166 406

Acquisition of property plant and
equipment (14 910 565) (6 760 215) (21 670 780)

Acquisition of long-term investments (2 500 000)  - (2 500 000)

Acquisition of bank deposits  (136 000)  -  (136 000)

Acquisition of intangible assets -  (14 617)  (14 617)

Net cash used in investing activities (16 589 630) (6 669 035) (23 258 665)

Proceeds from borrowings 16 208 265 2 203 362 18 411 627

Repayment of borrowings (7 138 444)  - (7 138 444)

Payment of finance lease liabilities (2 445 166) (232) (2 445 398)

Purchase of treasury shares  (8 365)  (5 502)  (13 867)

Interest paid   (112 000)  (112 000)

Net cash from financing activities 6 616 290 2 085 628 8 701 918

Cash acquired in result of merger 3 670 635 (3 670 635) -

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents 3 796 218  (147 376) 3 648 842

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
period  4 790 726  147 376 4 938 102

Cash and cash equivalents at end of
period  8 586 944 - 8 586 944

OJSC MOESK
Notes to the Consolidated Interim Condensed Financial Information

 for the six months ended 30 June 2009
(unaudited)

 13

Consolidated statement of changes in equity as previously reported and restated as at

31 December 2007

’000 RUR

As previously
reported

Effect of changes in
accounting policy   Restated

Ordinary share capital  14 124 680 10 228 866 24 353 546

Treasury stock  -  (8 365) (8 365)

Additional paid in capital  22 463 951 (4 580 004) 17 883 947

Revaluation reserve  8 270 005 - 8 270 005

Retained earnings  9 622 238 17 706 814 27 329 052

Total  54 480 874 23 347 311 77 828 185

Non-controlling interest  1 096 634 - 1 096 634

Total equity  55 577 508 23 347 311 78 924 819

(ii) Presentation of financial statements

The Group applies revised IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements (2007), which became
effective as at 1 January 2009. The application of revised IAS 1 had no material impact on the
consolidated interim condensed financial information.

(iii) Determination and presentation of operating segments

As at 1 January 2009 the Group determines and presents operating segments based on the
information that is internally provided to the Board of Directors which is the Group’s chief
operating decision maker. This change in accounting policy is due to the adoption of IFRS 8